arrangements on liabilities, cash flows, and liquidity risk more transparent. In the future, an entity will have to

describe the contractual terms and conditions of such finance arrangements under IAS 7 and IFRS 7. It will

also have to indicate the associated line items and their carrying amounts at the start and end of the reporting

period, disclose the range of payment due dates for the relevant transactions and for comparable other

liabilities, and state any risk concentrations. These amendments must be applied to financial years beginning

on or after January 1, 2024. The amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 have no impact on DZ BANK’s consolidated

financial statements.

Changes in presentation

As a consequence of the adjustments resulting from new knowledge gained in the second half of 2023 that

was set out in note 02 (accounting policies and estimates) of the consolidated financial statements as at

December 31, 2023, the following amounts for the prior-year period have been adjusted in the income

statement and statement of comprehensive income.

Income statement for the period January 1 to June 30, 2023

€ million

Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2023

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2023

after

restatement

(…)

Insurance service result  1,163  -31  1,132

Insurance revenue  6,209  -41  6,168

Insurance service expenses  -4,957  10  -4,947

Net income/expenses from reinsurance contracts held  -89  -  -89

(…)

Insurance finance income or expenses  -2,496  9  -2,487

(…)

Profit before taxes  1,954  -22  1,932

Income taxes  -542  6  -536

Net profit  1,412  -15  1,397

Attributable to:

Shareholders of DZ BANK  1,365  -14  1,351

Non-controlling interests  47  -2  45

80

 DZ BANK

2024 Half-Year Financial Report

Interim consolidated financial statements

Notes

Statement of comprehensive income for the period January 1 to June 30, 2023

€ million

Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2023

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2023

after

restatement

Net profit  1,412  -15  1,397

Other comprehensive income/loss  209  -85  124

Items that may be reclassified to the income statement  -188  -85  -273

(…)

Insurance finance income or expenses included in other comprehensive income  -1,107  -122  -1,229

(…)

Income taxes  -7  37  30

(…)

Total comprehensive income/loss  1,621  -100  1,521

Attributable to:

Shareholders of DZ BANK  1,552  -91  1,461

Non-controlling interests  69  -9  60

The aforementioned changes result in related adjustments to the statement of changes in equity and

statement of cash flows as well as to the associated disclosures in note 03 (segment information), note 10

(insurance finance income or expenses), note 15 (items reclassified to the income statement), note 16 (income

taxes relating to components of other comprehensive income), note 37 (equity), note 45 (insurance revenue),

note 46 (presentation of income and expense in the insurance business), and note 47 (change in the carrying

amounts of insurance contract liabilities).